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DECLARATION OF A STANDARDS CONFORMITY

The producer confi rms that the devices agree with 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU standards, rule nr. 117/2016 sb., 
118/2016 sb. and with relevant goverment orders. Instalation must be done with respect to valid standards. 
Attention, the producer refuses any responsibility in case of direct or indirect damages which are caused due 
to wrong instalation, incorrect intervention or modifi cation, insuffi  cient maintenance, incorrect use and also 
possibly caused by other reasons presented by items in sale conditions. This appliance is set only for skilled 
use and must be operated by qualifi ed persons only. Parts set and secured by the producer or accredited 
person must not be rebuilt by user.

TECHNICAL DATA
Label with technical data is placed on the back side of the device. Study the electrical diagram of connection 
and all following information before instalation. 

PACKING AND DEVICE CHECK
 
The device leaves our stocks properly packed with appropriate symbols and labels. There are also appropriate 
instructions for use. In case the packing shows bad handling or damage, it must be reclaimed at transporter 
immediately by writing and signing of a damage protocol.

The product must be re-inspected once a year by a professional service technician. The 
main parts to be checked are the electrical wiring and the correct functioning of the 
safety features (safety thermostats, contactors, etc.). In the event that the product is 
not checked at regular intervals, the manufacturer disclaims liability for any damage 
incurred.

Important notice:
-This product is only intended for use inside.
Never use the appliance if it has a damaged supply cable or plug, if it is not working correctly, has fallen to 
the ground and been damaged or fallen into water. In such cases take the appliance to a professional service 
in order to verify that it is safe and works correctly.
• only for proff esional use
• this instructing guide must be read properly and carefully because it contains important information about 
safety elements, installation, use                            
• these recommendations refer to this product
• this product corresponds with valid standards
• this guide must be properly deposited for future use
• keep the children away from manipulation with the product 
• when selling or moving the product to another place it is necessary top make yourself sure that the staff  
or the professional service has got acquainted with control and installation instructions from enclosed guide 
• only authorised person can operate the product 
• it can not be switched on without supervision 
• we recommend to have the product checked by professional service min. once a year
• only original spare parts can be used for repairs
• the product can not be cleaned by the water jet or pressure shower
• by damage or break down disconnect all the feeders (water, gas, electricity) and call professional service
• producer refuses any responsibility in case of damages caused by wrong installation, by disobserving of 
above mentioned recommendations or by other use etc.  

MODEL DIMENSIONS 
(MM)

PP-70/04 400 x 721 x 329 v

PP-70/08 800 x 721 x 329 v

PP-70/40 400 x 721 x 867-927 v

PP 70/60 600 x 721 x 909

PP-70/80 800 x 721 x 867-927 v
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SAFETY MEASURES FROM THE STANDPOINT OF THE FIRE 
PROTECTION ACCORDING TO EN 061008 ČL. 21

 
• only adults can operate the device
• device must be safely used in common surroundings according to EN 332000-4-462; EN 332000-4-42. You 
must switch the gas device off  under the circumstances leading: to the danger of the temporary rise of the 
combustion gas or steam or during works when there is a big possibilityof rise ot the temporary fi  re danger 
or explosion (for example: to stick linoleum, PVC etc.).
• before you start to instal the device you must get the licence for connection to the gas feeder from the 
gasworks
• device must be placed so as to stand or hang on the noncombustible surface which is on each side 10 
cm larger than the device. No subjects from combustible materials can be placed directly on the device 
or in distance which is shorter than safety distance (the shortestdistance is 50 cm in the direction of the 
heat emission and 10 cm in other directions).- safety distances from various materials of diff erent degree of 
combustion and information about the degree of comb. of common building materials - see chart:

Chart:
Combustion degree of building materials classifi ed according to the combustion degree of materials and 
products (EN 730823)

A noncombustible   granit, sandstone, concretes,bricks, ceramic wallfacing tiles, plaster
B uneasily combustible  akumine, heraklite, lihnos, itavere
C1 hardly combustible  leafy wood, plywood, sirkoklit, rare paper formica 
C2 middle combustible  fi breboards, solodure, cork boards, rubber,fl oor-coverings
C3 easily combustible  wood-fi breboards, polystyrene,polyurethane, PVC

Devices must be instalated in a safe way. When instaling you must respect corresponding project, safety and 
hygienic orders according to:

• EN 061008 fi re protection of local devices and sources of heat
• EN 332000 (33 2000-4-482; 33 2000-4-42) surrounding for electric devices ČSN EN 1775 Gas supplying  
• Gas fi  ttings in the buildings - the highest operational pressure < 5 bar - operation demands 
• § 10 law nr. 185/2001 Sb. about waste

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

ATTENTION! The device cannot be cleaned by direct or pressure water. Clean it daily. Daily maintenance 
keeps longer useful life and effi  ciency of the device. Before cleaning make sure to have disconnected the 
device from electricity. Always switch off  the main feeder to the device. Stainless parts wash with moist 
cleaning cloth and non  abrasive detergent than dry it by the cloth. Do not use abrasive and corrosive 
detergents. All food residues must be removed from the surface, you can use scraper. 

!!! YOU MUST LUBRICATE THE TOP WITH VEGETABLE OIL AFTER EACH CLEANING !!!

WHAT TO DO IN CASE OF BREAK-DOWN
Switch off  the electric feeder and call seller´s  professional service.

INDICATION

Guarantee does not cover all consumption parts succumable to common wear (rubber seals, bulbs, glass and 
plastic parts etc.). The guarantee  does not refer to the devices which were not installed in correspondence with 
instructions - by qualifi ed worker, in conformity with standards and when somebody handled incompetently 
the device (interventions into inner equipment) or the device was operated by non qualifi ed staff  or at variance 
with instructions for use. Guarantee does not also cover the damages caused due to infl uence of nature or 
other outer intervention.

Point for cleaning steel-alloy plate:
• Heat up the device
• Turn of the device
• The plate pull off  with scraper
• Apply water to chemistry (RM gril) and clean the plate from residual dirt and sediment
• Apply pure water (The solution is with vinegar or lemon)
• Pull off  the water and than to dry the plate with rag
• Turn on the device up to 70 °C and from the plate let evaporate residual humidity
• To smear the grill areas with vegetable oil
 
 
Point for cleaning chrome plate:
• Heat up the device
• Turn of the device
• The plate pull off  with plastic scraper
• Apply water with a saponate and clean the plate with a sponge
• Apply pure water
• Pull off  the water and than to dry the plate with rag
• Turn on the device up to 70 °C and from the plate let evaporate residual humidity
 

PLACEMENT

The device must be instalated in well ventilated room what is necessary for regulation of the function of the 
device (technician must go by valid standard (EN....). If the device is situated close to the wall or if it is in 
contact with the furniture walls, these walls must resist the temperatures ranging to 90°C. Instalation, setting, 
putting into operation must be done by qualifi ed person who is competent for this and according to the valid 
standards.

Wrap up the device and check whether it was not damaged during transport. Settle the device on horizontal 
surface (max imbalance 2°).Settle the device under the fumehood to eliminate water steam and bad smell.
The device can be instalated separately or in a set with devices of our production. Min. distance 10 cm 
from other subjects must be kept.It is also necessary to prevent our product from contact with combustible 
materials. In this case you must make corresponding changes to secure heat izolation of combustible parts. 
Safety measures from the standpoint of the fi re protection according to EN 061008čl. 21:

The components of the appliance provided by the manufacturer or its representative must not be 
reconfi gured by the person installing the product.TECHNICAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALATION AND REGULATION

Important:
The manufacturer does not provide warranty for defects caused by improper use, failure to instructions contained 
in the attached instructions for use and mistreatment of the appliances.

Installation, adjustment and repair of appliances for kitchens, as well as their removal because of possible damage 
to the gas can be carried out only under a maintenance contract, this contract may be signed with an authorized 
dealer, and must be complied with regulations and technical standards and regulations regarding the installation, 
power supply, gas connection and health & safety system.

These instructions are intended for the qualified technician who must perform the installation, put it into operation 
and test the appliance.

Any activity as settings, placement, rebalancing etc, must be made only when is device disconnected from electricity. 
If it is necessary to have the device connected to the electricity you must keep the highest attention to avoid any 
injuries.

DEVICE INSTALATION

Instalation, setting, rebuilding for another gas type, putting into operation must be done by qualifi ed person whois 
competent for this and according to the valid standards. The device can be instalated in good ventilated room. When 
it is possible place the device under the fumehood to suck off  the products of combustion. Air needy to the burning 
is 2m/3/h/kW ot the performance of the instaled device. The device can be instalated separately or in a set with 
devices of our production. Min. distance 10 cm from other subjects must be kept.It is also necessary to prevent our 
product from contact with combustible materials. In this case you must make corresponding changes to secure heat 
izolation of combustible parts (for example:place between the device and combustible material azbestos plate).
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DIE PLATZIERUNG

Um das Gerät ordnungsgemäß zu betreiben und aufzustellen, müssen alle vorgeschriebenen Vorschrift en und 
Gesetze des Landes beachtet werden.

Packen Sie das Gerät aus und vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät nicht durch den Transport beschädigt worden ist. 
Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine waagerechte Fläche (maximale Unebenheit bis zu 2°). Kleinere Unebenheiten können 
durch Stellfüße ausgeglichen werden.

Wenn das Gerät an Möbelwänden aufgestellt wird, müssen diese einer Temperatur von bis zu 60°C standhalten 
können. Die Installation, Einstellung und Inbetriebnahme muss von einer qualifizierten und dazu befugten Person 
gemäß den geltenden Normen durchgeführt werden.

Das Gerät kann separat oder in Reihe mit Geräten aus unserer Produktion installiert werden. Es muss ein 
Mindestabstand von 10 cm zu brennbaren Materialien eingehalten werden. In diesem Fall ist es notwendig, für 
entsprechende Anpassungen zu sorgen, um die Wärmedämmung der brennbaren Teile zu gewährleisten.

Das Gerät darf nur auf einer nicht brennbaren Fläche oder an einer nicht brennbaren Wand aufgestellt werden.

Der minimal erforderliche Außenlu� strom für Geräte der Ausführung A liegt je nach Gerätetyp zwischen 5 
und 20m3/h. Dies hängt von den Installationsvorschri� en des Bestimmungslandes ab.

Die vom Hersteller oder seinem Vertreter gelieferten Geräteteile dürfen vom Installateur nicht umgebaut 
werden.

Das Gerät muss in einer angemessen belü� eten Umgebung installiert werden.

TECHNISCHE HINWEISE ZUR INSTALLATION UND REGELUNG

Wichtig: 
Zur Benützung AUSSCHLIEßLICH nur für spezialisierte Techniker
Instruktionen, die folgen, wenden sich an den Techniker, der für die Installation qualifi  ziert ist, damit er alle
Operationen mit der korrektesten Weise und laut der gültigen Normen durchführt.

Wichtig
Jeweils irgendeine Tätigkeit, die mit der Regulation verbunden ist u.ä, muß nur mit der aus dem Netz 
ausgezogenen und abgeschalteten Einrichtung vollgezogen sein.
Solange das Gerät unter der Spannung notwendig zu halten ist, eine höchste Vorsicht zu beachten vorliegt.

DIE NORMENÜBEREINSTIMMUNGSDEKLARATION

Der Produzent erklärt, daß die Geräte in einer Übereinstimmung mit den Vorschriften der   2014/35/EU,  2014/30/
EU dem Gesetz Nr. 118/2016 sb., 117/2016 sb.  der Sammlung und zugehörigen Regierungsverordnungen 
stehen. Die Installation muss mit der Absicht auf geltende Normen durchgeführt werden. Vorsicht, im Falle 
einer direkten oder indirekten Beschädigung, die sich auf falsche Installation, unrichtigen Eingriff  oder 
Anpassungen, ungenügende Instandshaltung, unrichtige Verwendung beziehen, und welche eventuell durch 
andere Ursachen, als in Punkten der Verkaufsbedingungen angeführt ist, so verzichtet der Importeur auf 
jegliche Verantwortung. Dieses Gerät ist nur für fachliche Verwendung bestimmt und muß durch qualifi zierte 
Person bedient werden. Teile, die nach der Einstellung durch den Hersteller oder durch befugte Person 
gesichert wurden, dürfen vom Benutzer keineswegs umgestellt werden.

DIE TECHNISCHEN DATEN
Das Schild mit technischen Angaben ist auf der Rückseite des Gerätes angebracht. Studieren sie vor der 
Installation das elektrische Schema der Einschließung und alle folgende Informationen durch.

DIE VERPACKUNGS-, UND VORRICHTUNGSKONTROLLE

Die Vorrichtung verlässt unsere Lager in ordentlicher Verpackung, auf deren die entsprechenden Symbole 
und Bezeichnungen stehen. In der Verpackung befi ndet sich entsprechende Bedienungsanweisung. Falls die 
Verpackung eine schlechte Behandlung oder Anzeichen der Beschädigungen vorweist, muß dieses sofort 
beim Transporteur reklamiert werden und zwar durch Unterzeichnung eines Schadensprotokolles.

Das Produkt muss einmal im Jahr von einem professionellen Servicetechniker überprü�  
werden. Dabei sind vor allem die elektrische Verkabelung und die Funktionstüchtigkeit 
der Sicherheitseinrichtungen (Sicherheitsthermostate, Schütze usw.) zu überprüfen. 
Wird das Produkt nicht regelmäßig überprü� , lehnt der Hersteller jede Ha� ung für 
eventuelle Schäden ab.

Wichtige Hinweise
-Das Erzeugnis ist nur zur Verwendung im Innenraum bestimmt. 
Verwenden Sie den Verbraucher nie, wenn die Speisezuleitung oder der Stecker beschädigt sind, das Gerät 
nicht richtig arbeitet, ist auf den Boden gefallen und hat sich beschädigt oder ist ins Wasser gefallen.  Bringen 
Sie in solchen Fällen den Verbraucher zu einem Fach-Kundendienst zur Überprüfung seiner Sicherheit und 
richtiger Funktion.  
• Nur  für  professionellen Verbrauch  geeignet
• Diese Bediennungsanleitung muss ordentlich und bedächtig gelesen werden, weil sie wichtige Informationen 
über Sicherheitsmerkmale, Installation und Anwendung beinhaltet
• Diese Empfehlungen beziehen auf diesen Produkt
• Der Produkt entspricht geltenden Normen
• Diese Anleitung muß ordentlich für die zukünftige Verwendung hinterlegt werden
• Hindern Sie den Kinder an Vorrichtungsmanipulation
• Beim Verkauf oder Verlegung ist es notwendig sich zu überzeugen, daß die Bedienstperson oder Fachservis 
sich mit der Behherrschung und Installationsanweisung in beiligender Anleitung, anvertraut gemacht haben.
• Das Produkt darf nur eingeschulte Bedienung bedienen
• Das Produkt darf nicht ohne Aufsicht ins Betrieb gesetzt sein
• Es ist empfohlen, minimal einmal pro Jahr eine Fachkontrolle durchführen zu lassen
• Bei eventueller Reparatur der Teilenumtauschungen müssen ausschließlich Originalteile angewendet 
werden
• Das Produkt darf nicht durch einen Wasserstrahl oder Druckbrause gereinigt werden
• Schalten Sie alle Leitungen (Wasser, Elektrizität, Gas) bei einer Störung oder beim schlechten Lauf aus und 
rufen Sie authorisierten Service an
• Der Hersteller verzichtet auf jegliche Verantwortung bei Störungen, die durch fehlerhafte Installation, 
Nichteinhaltung o.a. Empfehlungen, andere Verwendung u.ä, verursacht wurden

TYPE DE 
PRODUIT

TENSION (V/HZ)
NOMBRE DE THER-
MOSTATS (UNITÉS)

PUISSANCE 
MAX. (KW)

DIMENSION (CM)
DIMENSION DE LA CHAMBRE 

(CM)
B - 4 400 V, 3N, 50 Hz 2 4,8 95 x 91 x 41 v 70 x 70 x 15 v

B - 6 400 V, 3N, 50 Hz 2 7,2 95 x 121 x 41 v 70 x 105 x 15 v

B - 8 400 V, 3N, 50 HZ 4 9,6 95 x 91 x 76 v 2x 70 x 70 x 15 v

B - 12 400 V, 3N, 50 HZ 4 14,4 95 x 121 x 76 v 2x 70 x 105 x 15 v

B - 4/50 400 / 3N / 50 Hz 2 4 77,5 x 71 x 38 52 x 52 x 15 v

B - 8/50 400 / 3N / 50 Hz 4 6 77,5 x 71 x 51 2x 52 x 52 x 15 v

B - 2 400 / 3N / 50 Hz 2 4,4 95 x 55 x 41 v 44 x 70 x 15 v

B - 22 400 / 3N / 50 Hz 4 8,8 95 x 55 x 76 v 2x 44 x 70 x 15 v

MODEL ABMESSUNG (MM)
PP-70/04 400 x 721 x 329 v

PP-70/08 800 x 721 x 329 v

PP-70/40 400 x 721 x 867-927 v

PP 70/60 600 x 721 x 909

PP-70/80 800 x 721 x 867-927 v
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INSTANDSHALTUNG

Es ist empfohlen mindestens einmal pro Jahr das Gerät durch einen fachlichen Servicedienst warten zu 
lassen. Alle Eingriff e in das Gerät darf nur eine qualifi zierte Person durchführen, die zu solchen Handlungen 
eine Befugnis besitzt.

!!! Nach jedem Reinigungsausrüstung nötig ist, die Oberfl äche der Arbeitsplatte mit Pfl anzenöl!!!

Bemerkunge und Empfehlunge
Benützen Sie das Gerär nur unter ständigen Aufsicht.

DIE REINIGUNG UND INSTANDSHALTUNG

ACHTUNG! Die Einrichtung darf nicht mit Direkt-, oder Druckwasserstrahl gereinigt werden. Reinigen Sie 
das Gerät täglich. Die Lebensdauer und Gerätewirkung wird durch die tägliche Wartung gewährleistet. 
Überzeugen Sie sich, vorm Reinigungsanfang, dass Sie die Einrichtung vom Elektrostrom abgeschaltet haben. 
Schalten Sie immer die Gerätehauptzufuhr ab. Waschen Sie die Edelstahteile mit feuchtem Waschlappen, 
der im Waschpulver getauft ist und keine grobe Teilchen aufweist. Wischen Sie alles ins Trockene ab. 
Verwenden Sie keine abrasive- oder korrosionsreiche Reinigungsmitteln. Alle Speisenreste müssen von der 
Arbeitsplatte beiseitigt werden. Sie könnem eine Spachtel benützen. Nach jeder Gerätereinigung müssen 
Sie die Grillplatten mit Pfl anzenöl aufreiben.

WIE MAN IM FALLE EINER STÖRUNG VORANGEHEN SOLL
Schalten sie die elektrische Stromleitung ab und rufen die Serviceorganisation des Verkäufers an.

Wie man eine Stahlgrillplatte pfl egen soll: 
- die  Grillplatte einheizen 
- Abschalten
- mit  einem Spachtel  oder Schäber reinigen
- Wasser mit  Reinigungsmittel /z.B. RM Grillreiniger/ auf die Platte eingiessen,  Schmutze und Schämme  
ordentlich   entfernen
- Rein Wasser auf die Grillplatte eingiessen ,  passend ist auch   eine Essig- oder Zitronenlösung
- Rest des Wassers  abwischen und die Platte  mit dem Tuch abtrocknen 
- restliche Nässe  abdampfen lassen 
- die Grillplatte mit Pfl anzenoil  aufstreichen

Wie man eine verchrommte  Grillplatte pfl egen soll: 
- die Grillplatte einheizen
- abschalten
- Mit einem Kunststoff spachtel oder  Schäber reinigen
- Wasser mit Reinigungsmittel auf die Platte eingiessen , Schutze und Schämme mi teinem Schwamm 
entfernen
- Rein Wasser auf die Grillplatte eingiessen
- Rest des Wassers  abwischen und die Platte  mit dem Tuch abtrocknen
- Restliche Nässe  abdampfen lassen

HINWEIS

Die Garantie bezieht sich nicht auf alle Vebrauchsteile, die der geläufi ger Abnutzung unterstehen (gesamte 
Gummidichtungen, Glühlampen, alle glasernde und plastiche Teile, usw.). Die Garantie bezieht sich nicht 
weiterhin auf Einrichtungen, die durch befugte Person laut Anweisung und entsprechender Normen nicht 
installiert worden sind und wenn mit dem Gerät unfachmänisch manipuliert wurde (Eingriff e ins Innere) und 
auf Beschädigungen durch Natureinfl üsse oder Ausseneingriff e.

DIE SICHERHEITSVORRICHTUNGEN AUS DER SICHT DES 
FEUERSCHUTZES LAUT EN. 061008 ČL. 21

Die Einrichtungsbedienung dürfen nur Erwachsene ausführen
• Das Gerät darf sicher in gewöhnlicher Umgebung laut EN 332000-4-482; EN 332000-4-42
verwendet werden.
• Es ist notwendig das Gerät so platzieren, daß es auf einer unbrennbaren Grundlage steht oder hängt.
• Es dürfen, auf und in eine Entfernung, die kleinerermase als sicher vom Gerät bezeichnet wird, keine 
Gegenstände aus brennbaren Materilien (die kleinste Entfernung vom Brennbarem ist 10 cm) aufgestellt 
werden.
• Die sicheren Entfernungen von Massen der einzelnen Brenngra

Tabelle:
Baumassefeuerbrenngrad ins Brenngrad (EN) der Massen und Produkte eingegliedert

A  Unbrennbar    Granit, Sandstein, beton, Ziegel, Keramikbekleidung, Putz
B  nicht einfach brennbar  Akumin, Heraklit, Lihnos, Itaver
C1  schwer brennbar   Holz, Laubbaum, Furnier Sirkoklit, Festpapier, Umakart
C2  mittel brennbar   Holzspanplatten, Solodur, Korkplatten, Hartgummi, Bodenbeläge
C3  leicht brennbar   Holzfaserplatten, Polystyren, Polyureten, PVC   

Die Bedarfsartikel müssen sicher installiert werden und sind mit regulierenbaren Beinchen - zur Ausgleichen 
der Höhe und der Unebenheiten eingestattet.

Die Geräte müssen in einer sicheren Weise installiert werden. Bei der Installation müssen weiter betreff ende 
Projekt-, Sicherheits-, und Hygienevorschriften respektiert werden.

• EN 06 1008 Feuerschutz der örtlichen Geräte und der Wärmquellen
• EN 33 2000 (33 2000-4-482; 33 2000-4-42) Umgebung für elektrische Geräte 
Gasversorgung -Gasleitunge in Gebäuden - Höchste Verkehrsdruck ≤ 5 BarVerkehrsansprüche,
• § 10 des Gesetzes Nr.185/2001 Sb., der Abfälle betriff t.                
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LA LOCATION

Le local dans lequel l‘appareil est installé doit être bien ventilé. Si l’appareil doit toucher le parois , celui-ci 
doit résister à la chaleur de 90°C au minimum. L’installation, le réglage et la mise en marche doivent être 
eff ectués par une personne qualifi ée ayant une autorisation nécessaire selon les normes en vigueur.

Déballez l’appareil et vérifi ez s’il n’était pas endomagé pendant le transport. Placez l’appareil sur une surface 
horizontale (pente maximale de 2°). Placez l’appareil sous une hotte pour éliminer la vapeur et mauvaise 
odeur.

L’appareil peut être installé seul ou en série avec d’autres appareils de notre fabrication. Il faut respecter la 
distance minimale de 10 cm entre l’appareil et d’autres objets ainsi qu’éviter le contact avec les matériaux 
infl ammables. Dans ce cas il faut prévoir les arrangements nécessaires pour assurer la protection des parties 
infl ammables.

INSTRUCTIONS TECHNIQUES POUR INSTALLATION ET REGLEMENT

Important:
Le fabricant ne fournit pas de garantie pour les défauts causés par l‘usage, tout manquement impropre 
aux instructions contenues dans les instructions ci-jointes pour l‘utilisation et aux mauvais traitements des 
appareils.

Installation, réglage et réparation d‘appareils pour les cuisines, ainsi que leur élimination en raison de 
dommages possibles au gaz peut être eff ectuée qu‘en vertu d‘un contrat de maintenance, ce contrat peut 
être signé avec un distributeur agréé, et doivent être conformes à la réglementation technique et normes et 
réglementations concernant l‘installation, l‘alimentation, de raccordement de gaz et de la santé et la sécurité 
du système.

Ces instructions sont destinées au technicien qualifi é qui doit eff ectuer l‘installation, le mettre en marche et 
tester l‘appareil.

Toute activité en tant que paramètres, le placement, le rééquilibrage etc, doit être faite que lorsqu‘il est 
périphérique déconnecté de l‘électricité. Si il est nécessaire d‘avoir le périphérique connecté à l‘électricité, 
vous devez garder la plus grande attention afi n d‘éviter toute blessure.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ

Le fabricant certifi e la conformité des appareils aux normes 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU à la loi n° 117/2016 
sb., 17/2003 sb. et aux décrets applicables. L‘installation doit être eff ectuée dans le respect des normes en 
vigueur. Attention: le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages, directs ou indirects, causés 
par une mauvaise installation, par une utilisation, des interventions ou des modifi cations impropres, par un 
entretien insuffi  sant, ainsi qu‘en cas de dommages dérivant des causes mentionnées dans les conditions 
de vente. L‘appareil objet de la présente notice est prévu pour un usage professionnel, aussi son utilisation 
doit-elle être confi ée à un personnel possédant les compétences nécessaires à cet eff et. L‘utilisateur ne doit 
procéder à aucune intervention ni à aucune modifi cation sur les parties réglées et protégées par le fabricant 
ou autre personnel autorisé à cet eff et.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 

L‘étiquette sur laquelle fi gurent les caractéristiques techniques est apposée sur la partie postérieure de 
l‘appareil. Avant de procéder à l‘installation, prendre connaissance du schéma électrique et de toutes les 
informations que contient la présente notice.

CONTROLE DE L‘EMBALLAGE ET DE L‘APPAREIL

En vue de son transport, lʻappareil quitte les établissements du fabricant parfaitement emballé (sur 
lʻemballage sont apposés les étiquettes et les symboles nécessaires à cet eff et). L̒ emballage contient 
également la notice des instructions dʻutilisation. Dans le cas où lʻemballage présenterait des dommages 
ainsi que dans le cas où il sʻavérerait quʻil a été manipulé sans les précautions nécessaires, il est impératif 
dʻadresser sans attendre une déclaration au transporteur en y joignant une acceptation de la marchandise 
sous réserve.

Le produit doit être inspecté une fois par an par un technicien professionnel. Les 
principaux éléments à vérifier sont le câblage électrique et le bon fonctionnement 
des dispositifs de sécurité (thermostats de sécurité, contacteurs, etc.). Si le produit 
n‘est pas contrôlé à intervalles réguliers, le fabricant décline toute responsabilité 
pour les dommages éventuels.

Recommandation importante:
-Le produit est destiné uniquement à un usage intérieur. 
Nʼutilisez jamais cet appareil si le cordon ou la fiche sont endommagés, si lʼappareil fait défaut, sʼil a été 
échappé ou endommagé ou immergé. Dans ce cas, retournez cet appareil au centre service autorisé pour 
examen. 
• Pour usage professionnel seulement
• La présente notice des instructions dʻutilisation et dʻentretien contient dʻimportantes informations 
relatives à la sécurité, à lʻinstallation et à lʻutilisation; il est nécessaire dʻen eff ectuer attentivement la 
lecture.
• Les recommandations se réfèrent à lʻappareil objet de la présent notice.
• L̒ appareil est conforme aux normes en vigueur.
• Veiller à bien conserver la notice de telle sorte quʻelle puisse être consultée à tout moment en cas de 
besoin.
• Ne pas laisser des enfants sʻapprocher de lʻappareil durant son utilisation.
• Pendant la vente ou après le déménagement de lʼappareil vérifier que le personnel lise attentivement la 
présente notice dʼutilisation
• L̓ appareil ne peut être utilisé que par le personnel instruit
• L̓ appareil ne peut être laissé en marche sans surveillance
• Il est recomandé de faire lʼappareil controller au moins une fois par an dans un service spécialisé
• Ne pas utiliser que des pièces détachées originelles.
• En cas de défaut ou de mavaise fonction, débrancher lʼappareil (eau, gaz, électricité) et appeler un service 
spécialisé
• Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages, directs ou indirects, causés par une 
mauvaise installation, utilisation , etc

MODEL DIMENSIONS  TOTAL 
(MM)

PP-70/04 400 x 721 x 329 v

PP-70/08 800 x 721 x 329 v

PP-70/40 400 x 721 x 867-927 v

PP 70/60 600 x 721 x 909

PP-70/80 800 x 721 x 867-927 v
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Il est recommandé de faire controller l’appareil dans un service spécialisé au moins une fois par an. Toutes 
les interventions peuvent être eff ectuées seulement par une personne qualifi ée ayante une autorisation pour 
ces interventions.
ATTENTION ! L’appareil ne peut pas être nettoyé sous l’eau courante ou de pression. Nettoyer l’appareil 
chaque jour. Nettoyage quotidien prolonge la vie et le fonctionnement de l’appareil. Avant le nettoyage 
vérifi er, si l’apparel est débranché. Toujours débrancher l’alimentation principale. Les pièces en inox nettoyer 
à l’aide d’un torchon humide et un détergent sans particulles abrasives, rincer, sécher. Ne jamais utiliser les 
produits abrasifs ou corrosifs.

Comment procéder en cas de panne de l’appareil
Débrancher l’appareil et appeler le service spécialisé.

AVERTISSEMENT:

La garantie ne concerne pas les bourrelets en caoutchouc, bulbes, parties en verre et en plastique. Elle ne 
concerne égalemment pas tout l’appareil si l’installation n’a pas été eff ectué par une personne qualifi ée, 
selon le mode d’installation ou selon les normes en vigueur ou si l’appareil n’a pas été utilisé selon le 
mode d’emploi, s’il y avait des interventions nonprofessionnelles (interventions à l’intérieur de l’appareil). La 
garantie ne concerne pas les endomagemment causés par la pluie, vent, etc.

Mode de maintenance de la plaque d´acier :
• réchauff er
• éteindre
• nettoyer/ enlever  avec la spatule (peut être metallique) – positionnée à plat, pas sur l’arête
• utiliser l´eau avec le détergent (peut être le RM gril) et enlever la saleté résiduelle et les 
dépôts
• utiliser l´eau propre (avec du vinaigre ou du citron)
• sécher et éponger
• laisser s´évaporer l´humidité résiduelle (plus facile si la plaque est encore chaude)
• huiler des plaques de gril

Mode de maintenance de la plaque chromée :
• réchauff er
• éteindre
• gratter par la spatula en plastique
• utiliser l´eau avec le détergent et récurer
• utiliser l´eau propre
• sécher et éponger
• laisser s´évaporer l´humidité résiduelle (plus facile si la plaque est encore chaude)

MÉSURES DE SÉCURITÉ POUR LA PROTECTION CONTRE INCENDIE SELON EN 
06 1008 ARTICLE 21:

- l’apparel ne peut être utilisé que par des personnes majeures
- l’appareil peut être utilisé dans un espace ordinaire selon EN 332000-4-482; 332000-4-42
- l’appareil doit être placé ou suspendu d’une manière stable sur une surface ininfl ammable

Il est interdit de placer sur l’appareil ou dans la distance inférieure à 10 cm de l’appareil des objets infl ammables.

- les distances de sécurité pour les matériaux infl ammables selon leurs degré d’infl ammabilité et les 
informations sur l’infl ammabilité des matériaux de construction – voir le tableau

Tableau:
degré d’infl ammabilité d’un matériel de construction (EN 730823)

A ininfl ammables    granit, grès, béton, briques, carrelage céramique, enduit
B diffi  cilement infl ammables    acumin, héraclite, lihnos, itaver
C1 mal infl ammables     bois des arbres feillus, contre-plaqué, papier durci, umakart
C2 infl ammabilité moyenne   aggloméré, solodur, liège, caoutchouc, revêtements
C3 infl ammabilité facile    planches de fi bre de bois, polystyrène, polyurethène, PVC

L’appareil doit être instalé d’une manière sûre. Pour l’ajustage de l’appareil est ce-ci procuré des pieds 
réglables. 

• EN 06 1008 protection contre incendie des consommateurs d’énergie locaux et des émmeteurs de chaleur
• EN 33 2000 (33 2000-4-482; 33 2000-4-42) le milieu pour les appareil électriques
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Controle van de verpakking en het apparaat

Het apparaat verlaat ons magazijn in een verpakking die voldoet aan alle voorschrift en en waarop zich de 
vereiste symbolen en markeringen bevinden. In de verpakking bevindt zich de overeenkomstige gebruik-
saanwijzing. Indien de verpakking beschadigd is of wijst op onjuist transport, dient u dit onmiddellijk te 
reclameren bij de transporteur door middel van ondertekening van een schadeprotocol. Latere indiening 
van klachten wordt niet in aanmerking genomen. 

Het product moet één keer per jaar opnieuw gecontroleerd worden door een pro-
fessionele servicetechnicus. De belangrijkste onderdelen die moeten worden ge-
controleerd zijn de elektrische bedrading en de correcte werking van de veiligheid-
svoorzieningen (veiligheidsthermostaten, contactors, enz.). Als het product niet 
regelmatig wordt gecontroleerd, kan de fabrikant niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld 
voor eventuele schade.

Belangrijke aanwijzingen

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig en nauwkeurig door, omdat zij belangrijke informatie bevat 
over veiligheidsvoorzieningen, installatie en gebruik van het apparaat. 
•Het product is alleen bedoeld om binnenshuis te worden gebruikt. 
•Gebruik het apparaat nooit als de stroomtoevoer of stekker beschadigd is, als het niet juist werkt, het op 
de grond is gevallen en beschadigd of in het water is gevallen. Breng in dergelijke gevallen het apparaat 
naar een gespecialiseerde service om te controleren of het apparaat veilig is en correct werkt. 
•Deze aanbevelingen zijn van toepassing op dit product of productlijn. 
•Deze handleiding moet zorgvuldig bewaard worden voor toekomstig gebruik.
•Zorg ervoor dat kinderen het apparaat niet kunnen bedienen. 
•Wanneer u hebt apparaat verkoopt of verplaatst, zorg er dan voor dat de persoon die het apparaat be-
dient of er de service van doet, bekend is met het gebruik en de installatie-instructies in de bijgevoegde 
handleiding.
•Het product mag uitsluitend worden bediend door een persoon die bekend is met deze gebruiksaanwij-
zingen. 
•Het ingeschakelde apparaat niet zonder toezicht laten werken. 
•Wij bevelen aan om het apparaat minimaal 2x per jaar een gespecialiseerde controle en onderhoudsbe-
urt te geven. 
•Gebruik uitsluitend originele onderdelen bij eventuele reparatie of vervanging van onderdelen. 
•Het apparaat mag niet schoongemaakt worden met een waterstraal of een hogedrukreiniger. 
•Bij storingen of wanneer het apparaat niet goed werkt alle leidingen (water, stroom, gas) afsluiten en 
contact opnemen met de geautoriseerde service. 
•De producent is niet aansprakelijk voor storingen die zijn veroorzaakt door incorrecte installatie, het 
niet in acht nemen van bovengenoemde aanbevelingen, gebruik dat niet in overeenstemming is met de 

PRODUCTTYPE AFMETINGEN TOTAAL 
(MM)

PP-70/04 400 x 721 x 329 v

PP-70/08 800 x 721 x 329 v

PP-70/40 400 x 721 x 867-927 v

PP-70/60 600 x 721 x 909

PP-70/80 800 x 721 x 867-927 v

DE VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING MET DE NORMEN

De fabrikant verklaart dat de apparaten voldoen aan de basiseisen van de richtlijn 2014/30/EU (verordening 
van de regering nr. 117/2016 Coll.) en de eisen van de richtlijn 2014/35/EU (verordening van de regering nr. 
118/2016 Coll.).

Houd er rekening mee dat de fabrikant elke aansprakelijkheid afwijst in geval van directe of indirecte 
schade, die betrekking hee�  op verkeerde installatie, niet correcte ingreep of aanpassingen, onvoldoende 
onderhoud en onjuist gebruik en die eventueel veroorzaakt zijn door andere oorzaken die gespecificeerd 
zijn in de afzonderlijke punten van de verkoopsvoorwaarden. Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor 
professioneel gebruik en moet worden bediend door gekwalificeerd personeel. Onderdelen die na 
afstelling door de fabrikant of een geautoriseerd persoon zijn beveiligd, mogen door de gebruiker niet 
gewijzigd worden.

Technische gegevens

Het typeplaatje met technische gegevens bevindt zich aan de zijkant of op de achterkant van het apparaat. 
Bestudeer het elektrische schema van het apparaat en alle onderstaande informatie, voordat u overgaat 
tot installatie van het apparaat. 
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Installatie

Belangrijk: 
De fabrikant verleent geen garantie voor storingen die zijn ontstaan als gevolg van oneigenlijk gebruik, het 
niet in acht nemen van de instructies in bijgevoegde gebruikershandleiding en verkeerde hantering van 
het apparaat. 

Installatie-, aanpassings- en reparatiewerkzaamheden op het apparaat voor grote keukens, evenals hun 
demontage als gevolg van mogelijke schade aan de gastoevoer, kunnen alleen worden uitgevoerd op 
basis van een onderhoudscontract. Dit contract kan met een geautoriseerde verkoper afgesloten worden, 
met inachtneming van de technische voorschrift en en normen en voorschrift en betreff ende installatie, 
elektrische toevoerleidingen, gasaansluiting en arbeidsveiligheid. 

Technische instructies voor installatie en afstelling zijn UITSLUITEND bestemd om door gespecialiseerde 
technici te worden gebruikt. 

De volgende instructies zijn bestemd voor een technicus die de juiste kwalificaties bezit voor de installatie, 
om te verzekeren dat hij alle handelingen op de juiste manier en in overeenstemming met de geldende 
normen kan uitvoeren. 

Iedere handeling die te maken heeft  met onder andere regulatie, moet worden uitgevoerd terwijl het 
apparaat is losgekoppeld van de stroomvoorziening. Indien het apparaat toch onder spanning moet staan, 
dient u de grootst mogelijke voorzichtigheid in acht te nemen. 

Het type apparaat voor de uitvoering van afzuiging staat vermeld op het typeplaatje, dit zijn de apparaten 
van het type A1. 

Plaatsing

Om het apparaat op de juiste manier te bedienen en te plaatsen, moeten alle voorgeschreven regels en 
wetten van het land worden opgevolgd.

Pak het apparaat uit en controleer of het tijdens het transport niet beschadigd is. Plaats het apparaat 
op een horizontaal oppervlak (maximale oneff enheid tot 2°). Kleine oneff enheden kunnen worden 
gecompenseerd met verstelbare voetjes.

Als het apparaat in contact komt met meubelwanden, moeten deze bestand zijn tegen temperaturen 
tot 60°C. Installatie, afstelling en inbedrijfstelling moeten worden uitgevoerd door een bevoegd persoon 
volgens de geldende normen.

Het apparaat kan afzonderlijk of in serie met apparaten van onze productie worden geïnstalleerd. Er moet 
een minimale afstand van 10 cm tot brandbare materialen in acht worden genomen. In dit geval moet 
worden gezorgd voor passende aanpassingen om de thermische isolatie van brandbare onderdelen te 
garanderen.

Het apparaat mag alleen worden geïnstalleerd op een onbrandbare ondergrond of tegen een onbrandbare 
muur.

Het minimaal vereiste buitenluchtdebiet voor apparaten van versie A ligt tussen 5 en 20 m3/u, 
afhankelijk van het type apparaat. Dit is afhankelijk van de installatievoorschri� en van het land 
van bestemming.

Toestelonderdelen die door de fabrikant of zijn vertegenwoordiger zijn geleverd, mogen niet door 
de installateur worden omgebouwd.

Het apparaat moet worden geïnstalleerd in een voldoende geventileerde omgeving.
Veiligheidsvoorzieningen in verband met brandpreventie conform 

ČSN 061008 art. 21
 
• het apparaat mag uitsluitend door volwassenen bediend worden 
• het apparaat kan veilig gebruikt worden in overeenstemming van de volgende normen: 
ČSN 33 2000-4-482: Brandbeveiliging in gebieden met een speciaal risico of gevaar 
ČSN 33 2000-4-42: Bescherming tegen invloeden van warmte 

• het apparaat moet zo worden geplaatst dat het stevig staat of hangt op een vuurbestendige ondergrond 
Op of naast het apparaat mogen zich geen brandbare voorwerpen bevinden binnen de veilige afstand die 
voor het apparaat is vastgesteld (de kleinste afstand tot brandbare materialen bedraagt 10 cm). 

Tabel: De mate van brandbaarheid van bouwmaterialen (ČSN 730823) weergegeven per substantie en 
product
 
Mate van brandbaarheid Bouwmaterialen
A – niet brandbaar   Graniet, zandsteen, beton, baksteen, keramische bekleding, pleisterwerk
B – heel moeilijk brandbaar  Acuminiet, heracliet, lihnos, itaver
C1 – moeilijk brandbaar Hout, loofhout, fineer, sirkoklit, verstevigd papier, umakart
C2 – gemiddeld brandbaar Spaanplaat, solodur, kurkplaat, harde rubber, vloerbedekking
C3 – zeer brandbaar Vezelplaat, polystyreen, polyurethaan, PVC

•Informatie over mate van brandbaarheid van gewone bouwmaterialen staan in de tabel hieronder. 
Installeer het apparaat op veilige wijze. Neem bij de installatie de voorschrift en voor ontwerp, veiligheid 
en arbeidshygiëne in acht overeenkomstig: 
• ČSN 06 1008 brandveiligheid van lokale apparaten en warmtebronnen 
• ČSN 33 2000-4-482 brandbeveiliging in gebieden met een speciaal risico of gevaar 
• ČSN 33 2000-4-42 bescherming tegen invloeden van warmte
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DIMENSION PLANS / MASSSKIZZEN / DIMENSIONS

PP-70/04  

PP-70/08

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

Het apparaat moet ten minste 2x per jaar door een gespecialiseerde service gecontroleerd worden. Alle 
ingrepen aan het apparaat mogen slechts door een gekwalificeerd persoon worden uitgevoerd, die da-
artoe bevoegd is. 

OPGELET! Het apparaat mag niet schoongemaakt worden met een directe waterstraal of met een ho-
gedrukreiniger. Maak het apparaat elke dag schoon. Dankzij het dagelijks onderhoud bent u verzekerd 
van een lange levensduur en de eff iciëntie van het apparaat. Controleer voordat u begint met schoon-
maken of het apparaat is losgekoppeld van het elektriciteitsnet. Onderbreek 
altijd de stroomvoorziening van het apparaat. Maak de elementen van roestvrijstaal schoon met een vo-
chtige doek en een klein beetje schoonmaakmiddel zonder schurende deeltjes en droog met een doek. 
Gebruik geen schurende of corrosieve schoonmaakmiddelen. 

Opgelet! Voordat u het apparaat gebruikt, moet u de beschermende folie van het gehele oppervlak 
verwijderen, het vervolgens goed met water en schoonmaakmiddel wassen en daarna met een vochtige 
doek afnemen. 

Maatregelen bij storingen Onderbreek de stroom-/gasvoorziening en neem contact op met de serviceaf-
deling van de verkoper. 

De garantie dekt niet alle verbruiksartikelen die onderhevig zijn aan normale slijtage (rubber dichtingen, 
lampjes, glazen en plastic onderdelen enz.). De garantie strekt zich ook niet uit over apparaten die niet 
zijn geïnstalleerd door bevoegde personen in overeenstemming met de instructies in de gebruiksaanwij-
zing en de van toepassing zijnde normen en indien het apparaat onjuist is behandeld (ingrepen in bin-
nenapparatuur enz.) of indien het apparaat bediend is door ongetraind personeel en in de strijd met de 
gebruiksaanwijzing. Verder dekt de garantie geen schade veroorzaakt door natuurlijke verschijnselen of 
andere externe invloeden. 

De transportverpakkingen en apparaten moeten aan het einde van hun levensduur aan een inzamelplaa-
ts overhandigd worden, in overeenstemming met de voorschrift en voor afval en gevaarlijk afval beheer.
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Process 1 – screw to the surface
1) remove the drawer
2) set the working desk to requested position and than working desk straighten into the plane with scraping legs
3) Move part A on the board

4) tighten the � xing screws

DIMENSION PLANS / MASSSKIZZEN / DIMENSIONS

PP-70/40 

PP-70/80 
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7) drill holes in the plate

8) � x the product using enclosed the screw

5) Pattern mounting hole

6) take out the product
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Výrobce prohlašuje, že přístroje splňují základní požadavky směrnice 2014/30/EU (nařízení 
vlády č. 117/2016 Sb.) a požadavky směrnice 2014/35/EU (nařízení vlády č. 118/2016 Sb.).

Pozor, výrobce se vzdává jakékoli odpovědnosti v případě přímých i nepřímých poškození, které se 
vztahují ke špatné instalaci, nesprávným zásahem nebo úpravami, nedostatečnou údržbou, nesprávným 
používáním, a které jsou eventuálně způsobeny jinými příčinami, jež uvádí body uvedené v podmínkách 
prodeje. Tento spotřebič je určen pouze pro odborné používání a musí být obsluhován kvalifikovanými 
osobami. Části, které byly po nastavení zajištěny výrobcem nebo pověřeným pracovníkem, nesmí uživatel 
přestavovat.

Štítek s technickými údaji je umístněn na boku či zadním panelu přístroje. Před instalací si prostudujte 
elektrické schéma zapojení a všechny následující informace.

PROHLÁŠENÍ O SOULADU S NORMAMI 

TECHNICKÁ DATA

Typ výrobku Rozměr
zařízení (mm)

PP-70/04 400 x 721 x 329 v

PP-70/08 800 x 721 x 329 v

PP-70/40 400 x 721 x 867-927 v

PP-70/80 800 x 721 x 867-927 v

Ke správné činnosti a umístění spotřebiče je nutné dodržet veškeré předepsané nařízení a zákony dané 
země.

Rozbalte přístroj a zkontrolujte, zda se přístroj nepoškodil během přepravy. Umístěte přístroj na vodorov-
nou plochu (maximální nerovnost do 2°). Drobné nerovnosti lze vyrovnat regulovatelnými nožičkami.

Jestliže zařízení bude umístněno tak, že bude v kontaktu se stěnami nábytku, tyto musí odolávat teplotě 
až 60°C. Instalaci, seřízení, uvedení do provozu musí provést kvalifikovaná osoba, která má k takovýmto 
úkonům oprávnění a to dle platných norem.

Přístroj může být instalován samostatně nebo v sérii s přístroji naší výroby. Je nutno dodržovat minimál-
ní vzdálenost 10 cm od hořlavých materiálů. V tomto případě je nutné zabezpečit odpovídající úpravy, 
aby byla zabezpečena tepelná izolace hořlavých částí.

Spotřebič se musí instalovat pouze na nehořlavém povrchu nebo u nehořlavé stěny.

Nejmenší požadovaný průtok vzduchu z venkovního prostoru pro spotřebiče v provedení A je v roz-
mezí 5-20 m3/h, dle typu spotřebiče. Zaleží na instalačních předpisech pro danou zemi určení.

Součásti spotřebiče zajištěné výrobcem, nebo jeho zástupcem nesmí pracovník provadějící instala-
ci výrobku přestavovat.

Zařízení musí být instalováno ve vhodně větraném prostředí.

Zařízení opouští naše sklady v řádném obalu, na kterém jsou odpovídající symboly a označení. V obalu se 
nachází odpovídající návod k obsluze. Jestliže by obal měl vykazovat špatné zacházení, známky poškození, 
musí se okamžitě reklamovat u přepravce a to sepsáním a podepsáním  protokolu o škodě. Na pozdější 
reklamace nebude brán zřetel.

Důležité upozornění

Tento návod musí být řádně a pozorně přečten, protože obsahuje důležité  informace o bezpečnostních 
prvcích, instalaci a použití.

Výrobek musí být jednou ročně překontrolován odborným servisem. Hlavními 
částmi pro kontrolu jsou elektrické rozvody a správná funkčnost bezpečnostních 
prvků (pojistné termostaty, stykače atd.). V případě, že produkt není zkontrolován v 
pravidelných intervalech, výrobce se vzdává odpovědnosti za případné vzniklé škody.

•Výrobek je určen pouze k používání ve vnitřních prostorách.
•Nikdy spotřebič nepoužívejte, pokud má poškozený napájecí přívod nebo vidlici, pokud nepracuje správně, 
upadl na zem a poškodil se nebo spadl do vody. V takových případech zaneste spotřebič do odborného 
servisu k prověření jeho bezpečnosti a správné funkce
•Tato doporučení se vztahují na tento výrobek, nebo produktovou linii.
•Tento návod se musí řádně uschovat pro budoucí použití.
•Zabraňte dětem manipulovat s přístrojem.
•Při prodeji nebo přemístění je nutno se přesvědčit, že obsluha nebo odborný servis se seznámil s ovládáním 
a instalačními pokyny v přiloženém návodu.
•Výrobek smí obsluhovat pouze obsluha, která se seznámila s tímto návodem k použití.
•Nesmí být spuštěn bez dozoru.
•Doporučuje se kontrola odborným servisem minimálně 1x ročně.
•Při eventuální opravě nebo výměně dílů musí být použity originální náhradní díly.
•Výrobek se nesmí čistit proudem vody nebo tlakovou sprchou.
•Při poruše nebo špatném chodu výrobku je nutné odpojit veškeré přívody (voda, elektřina, plyn)    a zavolat 
autorizovaný servis.
•Výrobce se vzdává jakékoli zodpovědnosti při poruchách způsobenými chybnou instalací, nedodržením 
shora uvedených doporučení, jiným užíváním apod. 
•Přístroj se smí používat pouze k účelu, ke kterému je určený, jiné použití je zakázané a může vést ke vzniku 
nebezpečí či úrazu
•Musí být zajištěno nejpřísnější dodržování pravidel protipožární ochrany
•Za provozu a krátce po něm jsou některé části spotřebiče horké
•Je zakázáno se během provozu dotýkat jiných částí spotřebiče, než ovládacích prvků k tomu určených
•Při používání přepáleného oleje hrozí jeho přehřátí a následné překypění, či vzplanutí
•Je zakázáno používat fritézu bez dohledu
•Je zakázáno doplňování oleje, v případě, že je fritéza zahřátá
•Je zakázáno používání hořlavých rozpouštědel a čistících prostředků
•Je zakázáno spouštět spotřebič, pokud je hladina oleje pod ryskou minima, nebo naopak nad ryskou 
maxima varné nádoby
•Je zakázáno vkládání vlhkých potravin nebo nalévání vody do horkého oleje nebo tuku. Hrozí nebezpečí 
popálení

KONTROLA OBALU A ZAŘÍZENÍ 

UMÍSTĚNÍ
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• obsluhu spotřebiče smí provádět pouze dospělé osoby
• spotřebič smí být bezpečně používán v souladu s normami a zákony dané země.

• spotřebič je nutné umístit tak, aby stál nebo visel pevně na nehořlavém podkladu             

Na spotřebič a do vzdálenosti menší než bezpečná vzdálenost od něho nesmějí být kladeny předmě-
ty z hořlavých hmot (nejmenší vzdálenost spotřebiče od hořlavých hmot je 10  cm).
                                                                                                                                         
Tabulka: stupeň hořlavosti stavební hmoty zařazené do st. hořlavosti hmot a výrobků

Stupeň hořlavosti Stavební hmoty
A - nehořlavé žula, pískovec, betony, cihly, keramické obkladačky, omítky

B - nesnadno hořlavé akumin, heraklit, lihnos, itaver

C1 - těžce hořlavé dřevo, listnaté, překližky sirkoklit, tvrzený papír, umakart

C2 - středně hořlavé dřevotřískové desky, solodur, korkové desky, pryž, podlahoviny

C3 - lehce hořlavé dřevovláknité desky, polystyrén, polyureten, PVC

•informace o stupni hořlavosti běžných stavebních hmot uvádí tabulka výše. Spotřebiče musí být 
instalovány bezpečným způsobem. Při instalaci musí být dále respektovány příslušné projektové, 
bezpečnostní a hygienické předpisy a zákony dané země.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ Z HLEDISKA POŽÁRNÍ OCHRANY PODLE 
ČSN 061008 ČL. 21

Důležité:
Výrobce neposkytuje žádnou záruku na závady, vzniklé v důsledku nesprávného používání, nedodržování 
instrukcí obsažených v přiloženém návodu k použití a špatným zacházením se spotřebiči.

Instalaci, úpravy a opravy spotřebičů pro velkokuchyně, tak jako i jejich demontáž z důvodu možného 
poškození přívodu plynu, mohou být prováděny pouze na základě smlouvy o údržbě, tato smlouva může 
být uzavřena s autorizovaným prodejcem, přičemž musí být dodržovány technické předpisy a normy a 
předpisy týkající se instalace, elektrického přívodu, plynové přípojky a bezpečnosti práce.

Technické instrukce pro instalaci a seřízení, k použití POUZE pro specializované techniky.

Instrukce, které následují, se obrací k technikovi kvalifikovanému pro instalaci, aby provedl všechny 
operace způsobem co nejkorektnějším a podle platných norem.

Jakákoli činnost spojená s regulací apod. musí být vykonána pouze se zařízením odpojeným ze sítě. Je - li 
nutno udržovat spotřebič pod napětím je nutno dbát nejvyšší opatrnosti.

Typ spotřebiče pro provedení odtahu je deklarován na typovém štítku, jedná se o spotřebiče typu A1.

Instalace elektrického přívodu - tento přívod musí být samostatně jištěn. A to odpovídajícím jističem 
jmenovitého proudu v závislosti na příkonu instalovaného přístroje. Příkon přístroje zkontrolujte na 
výrobním štítku na zadním panelu (či boku) přístroje. 

Připojený zemnící vodič musí být delší než ostatní vodiče.  Přístroj připojte přímo na síť, je nezbytné vložit 
mezi spotřebič a síť vypínač s minimální vzdáleností 3 mm mezi jednotlivými kontakty, který odpovídá 
platným normám a zatížením. Přívod uzemnění (žlutozelený) nesmí tímto spínačem být přerušen. Přístroj 
určený pro připojení do zásuvky, připojte do sítě pokud má zásuvka odpovídající jištění.

V každém případě přívodní kabel musí být umístěn tak, že v žádném bodě nedosáhne teploty o 50 stupňů 
vyšší než prostředí. Než bude spotřebič připojen do sítě, je nutné se nejprve ujistit, že: 
• přívodní jistič a vnitřní rozvod snesou proudové zatížení spotřebiče (viz štítek matrice)
• rozvod je vybaven účinným uzeměním podle norem a podmínek daných zákonem
• zásuvka nebo vypínač v přívodu jsou dobře přístupné od spotřebiče
• elektrický přívod do zařízení musí být z olejovzdorného materiálu 

Vzdáváme se jakékoli  zodpovědnosti v případě, že tyto normy nebudou respektovány a v případě 
porušení výše uvedených zásad.

Před prvním použitím musíte přístroj vyčistit viz. kapitola „čištění a údržba“. Spotřebič musí být 
uzemněn pomocí šroubu se značkou uzemnění. 

               
               - Tato etiketa označuje uzemňovací bod zařízení

- Vidlici napájecího přívodu nezasunujte do el. zásuvky a nevytahujte z el. zásuvky    
mokrýma rukama a taháním za napájecí přívod!
- Nepoužívejte prodlužovací kabely nebo sdružené zásuvky.
- Přípojný bod sítě musí mít maximálně níže uvedenou impedanci ZMAX dle EN   
61000-3-11:2001. ZMAX = 0,042 + j 0,026 Ω pro fázové vodiče a 0,028 + j 0,017 Ω pro   
nulový vodič

INSTALACE

PŘIPOJENÍ ELEKTRICKÉHO KABELU DO SÍTĚ
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Přístroj se musí alespoň 2 x ročně překontrolovat odborným servisem. Veškeré zásahy do přístroje 
může provádět pouze kvalifi kovaná osoba, která má k takovým to úkonům oprávnění.

POZOR! 
Zařízení se nesmí čistit přímou nebo tlakovou vodou. Čistěte zařízení denně. Denní údržba prodlužuje 
životnost a účinnost zařízení. Před započetím čištění se přesvědčte, jestli jste odpojili zařízení od 
elektrického proudu.Vždy vypněte hlavní přívod k zařízení. Nerezové části omyjte vlhkým hadrem 
se saponátem bez hrubých částeček a vytřete do sucha. Nepoužívejte abrasivní nebo korosivní 
čistící prostřeky.

Pozor! Než-li začnete přístroj používat, je nutné z celého povrchu sejmout ochranné fólie, a pak jej 
dobře omýt vodou se saponátem na nádobí, a poté otřít vlhkým hadrem. 

Jak postupovat v případě poruchy? 
Vypněte elektrický (plynový) přívod a zavolejte servisní organizaci prodejce.

Záruka se navztahuje na všechny spotřební díly podléhající běžnému opotřebení ( gumová těsnění, 
žárovky, skleněné a plastové díly atd.). Záruka se též nevztahuje na  zařízení pokud není provedena 
instalace v souladu s návodem –  oprávněným pracovníkem  dle odpovídajících norem a pokud bylo 
se zařízením neodborně manipulováno ( zásahy do vnitřního zařízení atd. ) nebo bylo obsluhováno 
nezaškoleným personálem a v rozporu s návodem k použití, dále se záruka nevztahuje  na poškození 
přírodními vlivy či jiným vnějším zásahem.

Přepravní obaly a zařízení po ukončení životnosti odevzdejte do sběru, dle předpisů o 
nakládání s odpadem a nebezpečným odpadem.

ČIŠTENÍ A ÚDRŽBA ROZMĚROVÝ OBRÁZEK  

PP-70/04  

PP-70/08
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PP-70/40 

PP-70/80 

Postup 1 – přišroubování k ploše
1) Vyndat šuplík 
2) Ustavení do požadované polohy a srovnání PP do roviny pomocí štelovacích nožiček
3) Posunutí dílu A na desku

4) Dotáhnout upevňovací šroub
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5) Obkreslit montážní otvor

6) Odendat výrobek

7) Vyvrtat otvory v desce

8) Připevnit výrobek pomocí přiložených šroubů
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List of service organizations:

CZ: RM GASTRO CZ s. r. o., Náchodská 818/16, Praha 9
Tel. +420 281  926 604, info@rmgastro.cz, www.rmgastro.cz

SK: RM Gastro Slovakia, Rybárska 1, Nové Město nad Váhom
Tel.: +421 32 7717061, obchod@rmgastro.sk, www.rmgastro.sk

PL: RM GASTRO Polska Sp. z o. o., ul. Skoczowska 94, 43-450 Ustroń
Tel.: +33 854 73 26, www.rmgastro.pl
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